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molasses to every State according to their needs at least from the next year ?

SHRl P. SHIV SHANKAR: As
I said, so far as the Mo lasses Board is concerned, it is only a consultative. body. It does not have !lny statutory recognition whatsoever. This Board itself came into being ...

AN HON. MEMBER : Who is the Chairman ?

SHRI P. SHlV SHANKAR : I am the Chairman.

DR.SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
Then how can it be on a consultative basis ?

You are a Minister.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: Dr.
Swamy, merely because somebody is a Minister, that does not mean that its discretion is wide enough to act in any manner whatsoever.
(Interruption) The point _th~t I was trying to make was that it is as a result of the meeting of the Excise Ministers that was held in 196 7, that this Molasses Board came into being-more fot the purposes that I have already enumerated-as a result of which it is not possibie to lay dow.n norms of production, as far as this Board is concerned. It has necessarily to be left to the States.

Norms of production in the ultimate analysis depends on the sugar cane industry. Suppose in a particular State the sugar cane growth is more; then the molasses will also be more. (Interruption)

I am saying things about the production part of it. I have not come to the distribution part of it.
Why are you jumping to that ·7 In the first, part, you asked about production. So, give me a chance to an~wcr that part also. (Interruption)

In fact, so far as the Mol~s Board is concerned, the Centre was very particular that it should be given a statutory status, but the various States opposed it, as a result of which action was not possible. There is a Molasses Control Order, issued under the Industries Regulation Act and there are certain States, including U.P.. where there is a statute controlling the molasses. Rules have also been framed.

About the distribution part, of course it is a mattet for the State again, what is happening in some of the States :-

I am ware of it. For example, West Bengal lifts alcohol from States like U. P., Maharashtra and others.
Because the duty has been raised, some of the States are finding difficulty. But ultimately this is .a matter which comes within the realm of the States. Wedo take note of it, as far as the Board is concerned. In the Board, the Excise Ministers of various States are also Members. Discussions do take place. In fact, some time back, I took up the issue with three Siates, viz. Tamil Nadu, Maharashtra and U. P., to reduce the du ties-
vend ing duties and other things-so that other States may lift alcohol and molasses may not be glutted in those States. Therefore, distribution is not a matter where we can interfere much, for the simple reason that it is a State subject. (Interruptions)

Availability of Life Saving Drugs at reasonable prices

*228. SHRI RAM VILAS
PASWAN : Will the Minister of PETROLEUM, CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware that essential and life saving drugs are not available at reasonable prices in the country and the suppliers have been demanding
-exorbitant prices for them; and

(b} whether Government propose to take any steps to provide life
.saving drugs and essential drugs at reasonable prices to give ·relief to poor and low income people in the
-country?

THE MINISTER OF PETRO-
LEUM, CHEMICALS AND FER-
TILIZERS (SHRI P. SHIV
:SHANKAR) : (a) and (b). A
Statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha.

Statement

(a) aud (b). It has been Government's endeavour to make essential medicines available at reasonable prices to consumers. With this purpose in view, the prices of essential medicines are statutorily controlled under the Drugs (Prices

·Control) Order 1979. In fixing the prices of such medicines, Government assesses the ex-factory costs of•
manufacturers to which are added specified mark-ups laid down in •
DPCO 1979. Price· controlled formulations have been divided into three categories depending on their essentiality and importance from the •

j)oint of view of mass consumption.
Separate mark-ups.are provided for each category. · The more essential drugs are given lower mark-ups to

·ensure that they are available at relatively lower prices.

In addition, a number of essential
. .and life-saving medicines and some bulk drngs which are used for them,

.and are either wholly or substantially importe_d, have been completely exempted from the payment of
·customs duty. On some interme-
:diates which are required for the production o(.Gcrtain essential drngs, concessional customs duty rates have been levied to keep the prices 'low. A number of essential medi-
·cines produced in the country have been exempted from payment of ex9ise duty also.

Government monitors the market availability of essential medicines on a weekly basis. Reports are obtained from the State Drug Controllers and the Zonal Offices of the Central Drug Standard Control Organisati(.lns. A watch is also kept on public complaints that may be received, So far, no instances of demand of exorbitant · prices by suppliers have been reported .
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SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR :
This question is in two parts. The first part of the question is whether Government are aware that essential and life saving drugs are not avail-

. able at reasonable prices. The second part of the question is whether Government propose to take any steps to provide life saving drugs and essential drugs at reasonable prices.
These are the two parts of the question.
In the statement that I have already laid on the ·1 able I have said how the prices are fixed, because if the Hon. inember reads the statement that I have filed he will come to know about it because he has asked me how the prices are fixed. That is the first part of the question.

P..TI- ~lit fqm~ lfl~qfif : if~

~Tq9'if ~iclic q<? f {;i:rT ~ fq; anq ci;r
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been reported." ~B"~ ~rq~ 5TQ"i'f 91T
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f91 ~~ ~ so ~ 60 <ti<:T¥ l'!:qq: ~

i1"fiC1T a:crr~i:rt 5Tfo<rii ~QT ij ~;:r) :jj"f
<:~T ~. f;;r~1f.T i'fG"f;;fT W(l"GTll~GfT <f~
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SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR :
1 here is a Drug Price Control Order of 1979. "1 he prices of the drugs are fixed having regard to the various provisions of this Order. What happens is that the ex-factory costs are taken into consideration and afterwards a little mark-up is added.
(Interruptions) Not too much.
(Interruptions)

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
He is thinking of marks up.
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SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR :
'That on which discussion had taken place yesterday.

PROF. MADU DANDAVATE:
Not marks up. (Interruptions)

SHRl P. SHIV SHANKAR
Mark-up is in a different context.

(Interruptions)

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR
J may submit that the more essential
-drugs are given lower mark-ups to ensure that they are available at relatively lower prices. That is the concept which is taken into consideration. On the question of the duty, I must submit that quite a large number of essential bulk drugs are totally
·exempt from the customs duty.

AN HON. MEf\1BER : For example !

SHRI P. ' SHIV SHANKA R : I
am prepared to give the details if you would like to have. l can give examples, because I have them.

SHRI M. M. LAWRENCE :
Examples are there, you are correct, bu~ at the same time the advantage goes to the big manufacturers, not to the people.

si..r) uq f~a fff~R: ~ s:rr~~
- ~ <ii"~ f~r t?
~ q)o r~ ~~ : ~ ~iff f~a-r

~ a-1 ....

,.,n mf r~~m qr~ : ~r ltif.f
f~~Gt tiffTT ~ SITT:~ qi: ? mtr ~ ffi°
f~zrlr I

~~ ~)qlr ij"C{ffi-~if ~l

{tifT :qrf~if I It is a running dialogue. It is not a questson-answer

.. session.
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~ ~)414
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SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : I
was submitting, that with reference to certain formulations of essential medicines, the import duty on bulk drugs is exempt, and so far as the medicines are concerned, excise duty is totalJy exempt with reference to essential medicines and Government monitors their availability on a weekly basis. I am prepared to give the details if my Hon. friend wants, but they run into quite a large number. I have got the annexures here. l f he is very particular, I can go on reading them. But it will take some time. 1 he imports for 1980-81 were of the order of Rs. 112 crores. There is a slight decrease in the imports
~rom Rs. 120 crores; we are expect-mg that the impo1 ts. would be far less this year also. Now, it is not as though that so far as the duty is concerned, if is kept constant. I agree. But that is a question of policy h~ving regard to the demand, and the imports. All those factors have to be taken into consideration for the purpose of fixing the import duty and also taking into consideration the impetus to be given to the indigenous industry.

~ ~l+I' f ~~ fffmfTit' : il°~T ~T
~;:r ~-Q:T~ ~T~iif of ~ if;:r, ~fifi<f
~1 ~'elfeIBT ~ ~<fi' ~lrt!T if'=fT _.1,
'3'ij' ~ ~ ~ ~ «l=~ if ·~ f~q)i
~r ~ a-~ ~~ tr"{ q-,:ft a<fi' ~~ ~

~n:r "~ Cfi"rtfcr~r Cfft ~ ~ ?

~ qrcr e- ftf){ ~~r :qrQ:ar ~- srfir-
crf'f 60 ~~ ~q-~ "fi'T ri"Cfi~r c:-~r~zrt

mm ~, ~rr Li ij'i:~~ if ll1'tf ~ ~
~@ <fi'Q:T ~ I ~~ °U~ <Ji f ~lt SfTCI'
~T c:p~ ~~ ~?
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SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : The
Hathi Committee Report is a voluminous document and I am prepared to lay on the Table, the action that has been taken. (Interruptions) Let me complete. I must say that the recommendations of the Hathi Committee have by and large been accepted and action has been taken in pursuance thereof.
T hat has different facets of recommendations. I would rather prefer to place it on the Table of the House, the exhaustive action that has been taken from time to time in that regard on the basis of the different recommendations.

So far as the sale of the spurious medicines is concerned, as and when such aspects are brought to the notice of the Government, Government does take action. My friend seems to know that about Rs. 60 crorres worth of drugs or medicines are being sold. I Jo not think that it is a correct statement, but if he brings some facts to my notice I can certainly take action.
(Interruptions) I entirely agree, but if some details arc given to me, action can certainly be taken in the matter. What happens is, that if a bald statement is made, it creates complications.

SHRl SATISH AGARWAL :
Under tbe standing instructions the Information and Broadcasting Ministry has to bring all such in formation to your notice. It is the P. T. B's job. The concerned Ministry gets the facts. (Interruptions)

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: Excuse
m e. I never wanted to get myself absolved of the responsibility about es ential drugs ; but so far as the spurious drugs and their quality are concerned, that is a matter for the Health Ministry. It is a case of joint responsibility of the Cabinet.
Therefore, if facts are brought to my notice I will certainly take it up with the Health Ministry also.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL
That is a better approach.

~lira) irurr m~ : ~~er iJ~~~,
\iftq.:f-"{elifl ~~~t ~~ it '1f=ifff ~~r

q~ ~T fm; "{~T ~ I 'flf T ~fftfiT Ciirn!f tl"~CliTU ~~ ~qif 6t\jf CliT iifcf~m ,. .
if \j~tfRrr erirc;r CflT Wt!" ~ Cf~T cmfuif
<ii;:~)~ it w~ ~ ~ ~r~1 ~11~1 qif
~fo ~ ~ I CflfT ~HCfiT~ ~~~ ~T=-t lt
~~ ~a ~T~1TT ?

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : I
do not share the apprehension of the Hon. member . I do not think that quality control, so far as Government laboratories are concerned is low, as a result of which the prices are going up. I have already made my submission about the fixation of price mechanism. I need not repeat that part of it.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
HALDER : In spite of the Minister' s reply, our poor people are not getting essential and life-saving drugs at a reasonable price, because mo st of the life-saving and essential drugs are produced by the multinational companies and they are earning hundreds of crores of rupees of profit which they remit to foreign countries. They are controlling the market and so, Government has to regulate that process.
May I know whether Government will come forward to nationalise the foreign multinational drug companies so that our people can get life-saving essential drugs at a reasonable price ? I want to have an exact answer from the Minister.

MR. SPEAKER : He has a1ready replied to that.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR :
About the price mechanism, I have already made my submission.
So far as multi-nationals are concerned, the Foreign Exchange.
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Regulation Act is taking care of it.
From time to time directions are being issued under that Act to reduce the equity participation to 40% of the shareholdings. (Interruptions)

M R. SPEAKER: Mr. SoundararaJan.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
H A LDER : You should protect me. not protect the Minister. It is a very vital question.

MR. SPEAKER : I am not p ro-
tecting anybody. (Interruptions)

SHRI N. SOUNDARARAJAN :
T he Hon. Min ister knows that there are many mu lti-nationaJ drug companies which are operating in ou r country with more t 1an 75 % foreigh equity.
I want to know whether the Minister will take steps to reduce the foreign equity of the mu lti-national companies ?

Ivl R. SPEAK ER : He has already replied to that question.

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA :
1 he record of multi-national ope rations in developing countries bas remained a very devious one and has to be very carefully watched so as to prevent consumer exploitation ·
for untempered profi teering . Jn thi context, is it a fact that IDPL in its Risbikesh plant manufactures tetracyclene a nd that vibrornycin, a broad spectrum life-saving antibiotic, is 1ts derivative? If so , what are the reasons for giving permission to Pfizer Laboratories to manufacture vibromycin, instead of getting it manufactured at IDPL, Rish.ik~sh, which will enable the poorer srctions of tbe society to obtain this drug at reasonable pn ces, instead of at exorbitant prices 'l

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR : 1 he price question, I have already answered, need not repeat my submission in regard to the price mechanism.

1v1R. SPEAKER : You may answer the relevant portion.

SHRI P. SH1V SHANKAR : It is true that certain multinationals are no douht manufacturing es ential drugs. I do not d eny it. But that is based on the technology part. Government from time to time have been taking steps under FERA to reduce the equity participation of the multinationals. There is no doubt that the pace has been slow because some of the life saving drug a1 e such where the quality of technology has not been upto the mark as far as indigenous production is c;oncerned, as a result f which a Committee goes into it even fo r the purpose of reduccion of equity of such companies. J may submit that when we come to a , tage where our quality of technology is of the same standard as that of the multi-nationals, I am sure, action will be taken in the interest of the nat ion. Tn the ul timate analysis, J a sure the House that so far as the nationa l interest is concerned, that will be kept supreme.

Bifurcation of P & T Department

+
*229. PROF. NA RAIN CHAD

PARASH AR :
SHRI XAVIER ARAKAL :

Will the Minister of COMMUNI-CATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Sarin Committee on Telecommunications has recommended the bifurcation of the P & T Department fo r more efficient functioning·and expansion of the T ele-
com. services in the country ;

(b) if so, whether any decision has been taken by Government on this recommendation and the nature thereof ; and

(c) if not, the.likely date by which a decision would be taken ?

THE DEPUl Y MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNI-
CATIONS (SHRI VIJA Y N .·
PATIL) : (a) 1 he Committee on

